(c) there is any change affecting the business, general affairs, management, assets and
liabilities, shareholders’ equity, results of operations or position, financial or otherwise,
of the Group (other than those already disclosed to the public on or before the date of
the Placing Agreement) as a whole.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for approval for the listing of, and permission
to deal in, the Placing Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming that
there will be no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement to completion of the Placing and the Placing Shares are fully placed):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

(assuming that there will be
no change to the issued share
capital of the Company from

the date of this announcement
to completion of the Placing
and the Placing Shares are

fully placed)
No. of Shares Approx. No. of Shares Approx.

Director
Mr. Lai Tse Ming (“Mr. Lai”) (Note) 12,060,000 1.70% 12,060,000 1.52%

Substantial Shareholder
Shine Well Holdings Limited

(“Shine Well”) (Note) 94,006,000 13.27% 94,006,000 11.85%

The Placees – – 85,000,000 10.71%
Other public Shareholders 602,400,773 85.03% 602,400,773 75.92%

Total 708,466,773 100.00% 793,466,773 100.00%

– 7 –

Note:  The issued share capital of Shine Well is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lai. Mr. Lai is therefore

deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Shine Well pursuant to the SFO. Accordingly, Mr. Lai is

interested in an aggregate of 106,066,000 Shares. Ms. Ho Fung Lin is the spouse of Mr. Lai, and thus she

is deemed to be interested in the Shares in which Mr. Lai is interested for the purpose of the SFO.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not undertaken any equity fund raising exercise
over the period of twelve months prior to the date of this announcement: